Administrative expenses and Research and

development expenses

As of December 31 2016, Zealand corrected

the allocation of overhead costs to be based

on the number of employees in the different

areas such as Research, Development and

Administration. Previously, the allocation was

based on total salary in the respective areas.

This has resulted in DKK 2,781 thousand being

transferred from “Administrative expenses” to

“Research and development expenses” in the

consolidated and parent income statement

for the year ended December 31, 2015. The

restatement has no impact on the operating

loss or net loss for the year.

51
Zealand Pharma A/S
Annual Report 2016
Financial statements

51
Zealand Pharma A/S
Annual Report 2016
Financial statements

About   Strategy and partnerships   Own clinical pipeline   Corporate matters   Financial statements

Notes

Total impact

The table below reflects the individual lines in the statements that are impacted by the restatements:

Consolidated statement of cash flow for the year ended December 31, 2015

Group  As originally   Amount as
   reported, Re-  adjusted,
DKK thousand  2015 statement Tickmark 2015

Net loss for the year  -113,957   -113,957

Adjustments for non-cash items  43,553 3,921 H 47,474

Change in working capital  -138,871 -1,963 B -140,834

Financial income received  1,269   1,269

Financial expenses paid  -23,657 -1,312 H -24,969

Income tax receipt  6,250   6,250

Cash outflow from operating activities  -225,413 646  -224,767

Transfer from restricted cash related to the
royalty bond interest payments  0 2,419 A 2,419

Change in deposit  27   27

Purchase of property, plant and equipment  -4,040   -4,040

Cash outflow from investing activities  -4,013 2,419  -1,594

Proceeds from issue of shares related to
exercise of warrants  96,413   96,413

Cash inflow from financing activities  96,413   96,413

Decrease/increase in cash and cash equivalents  -133,013 3,065  -129,948

Cash and cash equivalents at January 1  538,273 -21,424 A 516,849

Exchange rate adjustments  34,939 -3,044 A 31,895

Cash and cash equivalents at December 31  440,199 -21,403 A 418,796

Statement of cash flow for the year ended December 31, 2015

Parent  As originally   Amount as
   reported, Re-  adjusted,
DKK thousand  2015 statement Tickmark 2015

Net loss for the year  -215,773   -215,773

Adjustments for non-cash items  20,714 -6,556 H 14,158

Change in working capital  -20,827 6,112 B -14,715

Financial income received  340 -208 H 132

Financial expenses paid  1,004 -1,312 H -308

Income tax receipt  6,250   6,250

Cash outflow from operating activities  -208,292 -1,964  -210,256

Net financing of subsidiaries  28 -28 H 0

Change in deposit  27   27

Purchase of property, plant and equipment  -4,040   -4,040

Cash outflow from investing activities  -3,985 -28  -4,013

Proceeds from issue of shares related to
exercise of warrants  96,413   96,413

Cash inflow from financing activities  96,413   96,413

Decrease/increase in cash and cash equivalents  -115,864 -1,992  -117,856

Cash and cash equivalents at January 1  255,335   255,335

Exchange rate adjustments  1,312 1,992 H 3,304

Cash and cash equivalents at December 31  140,783 0  140,783

Note 1 – Significant accounting policies and significant accounting estimates and assessments (continued)

52
Zealand Pharma A/S
Annual Report 2016
Financial statements

52
Zealand Pharma A/S
Annual Report 2016
Financial statements

About   Strategy and partnerships   Own clinical pipeline   Corporate matters   Financial statements

Notes

Consolidated statement of financial position as of December 31, 2015

Group  As originally   Amount as
   reported, Re-  adjusted,
DKK thousand  2015 statement Tickmark 2015

Assets

Plant and machinery   14,672   14,672

Other fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment  1,153   1,153

Leasehold improvements  628   628

Deposits  2,666   2,666

Total non-current assets  19,119 0  19,119

Trade receivables  141,120 17,038 C,E 158,158

Prepaid expenses  2,262 168 D,F 2,430

Income tax receivable  5,875   5,875

Other receivables  26,113 -15,686 C,D,F,G 10,427

Restricted cash  21,403   21,403

Cash and cash equivalents  418,796   418,796

Total current assets  615,569 1,520  617,089

Total assets  634,688 1,520  636,208

Statement of financial position as of December 31, 2015

Parent  As originally   Amount as
   reported, Re-  adjusted,
DKK thousand  2015 statement Tickmark 2015

Assets

Plant and machinery   14,672   14,672

Other fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment  1,153   1,153

Leasehold improvements  628   628

Investment in subsidiaries  380   380

Deposits  2,666   2,666

Total non-current assets  19,499 0  19,499

Trade receivables  313   313

Receivables from subsidiaries  3,549 -28 H 3,521

Prepaid expenses  2,242 188 D,F 2,430

Income tax receivable  5,875   5,875

Other receivables  10,627 -313 D,F,G 10,314

Cash and cash equivalents  140,783   140,783

Total current assets  163,389 -153  163,236

Total assets  182,888 -153  182,735

Note 1 – Significant accounting policies and significant accounting estimates and assessments (continued)

53
Zealand Pharma A/S
Annual Report 2016
Financial statements

53
Zealand Pharma A/S
Annual Report 2016
Financial statements

About   Strategy and partnerships   Own clinical pipeline   Corporate matters   Financial statements

Notes

Consolidated statement of financial position as of December 31, 2015

Group  As originally   Amount as
   reported, Re-  adjusted,
DKK thousand  2015 statement Tickmark 2015

Equity and liabilities

Share capital  24,353   24,353
Share premium  1,263,179   1,263,179

Retained losses  -1,035,301   -1,035,301

Equity  252,231 0  252,231

Royalty bond  312,951   312,951

Non-current liabilities  312,951 0  312,951

Trade payables  21,676   21,676

Deferred income  2,091 -2,091 G 0

Other liabilities  45,739 3,611 E,G 49,350

Current liabilities  69,506 1,520  71,026

Total liabilities  382,457 1,520  383,977

Total equity and liabilities  634,688 1,520  636,208

Statement of financial position as of December 31, 2015

Parent  As originally   Amount as
   reported, Re-  adjusted,
DKK thousand  2015 statement Tickmark 2015

Equity and liabilities

Share capital  24,353   24,353
Share premium  1,260,494   1,260,494

Retained losses  -1,143,023   -1,143,023

Equity  141,824 0  141,824

Royalty bond  0   0

Non-current liabilities  0 0  0

Trade payables  21,580   21,580

Deferred income  2,063 -2,063 G 0

Other liabilities  17,421 1,910 G 19,331

Current liabilities  41,064 -153  40,911

Total liabilities  41,064 -153  40,911

Total equity and liabilities  182,888 -153  182,735

Note 1 – Significant accounting policies and significant accounting estimates and assessments (continued)

54
Zealand Pharma A/S
Annual Report 2016
Financial statements

54
Zealand Pharma A/S
Annual Report 2016
Financial statements

About   Strategy and partnerships   Own clinical pipeline   Corporate matters   Financial statements

Notes

Accounting for the Sanofi License Agreement

In June 2003, Zealand entered into a license

agreement with Sanofi (the Sanofi License

Agreement), pursuant to which Zealand

granted Sanofi exclusive rights to our patents,

know-how and other intellectual property